• potential liability resulting from pending or future claims or litigation, including investigations or enforcement actions, or from changes in the
laws, regulations or policies of governments or other governmental activities, in the countries in which we operate;

• changes in currency exchange rates and interest rates;

• our level of indebtedness, which could diminish our ability to raise additional capital to fund operations or limit our ability to react to changes in
the economy or the chemicals industry; and

• various other factors, both referenced and not referenced in this Quarterly Report.

Table of Contents

Also effective January 1, 2018, we reorganized our operating and reportable segments to align with recent structural and management reporting
changes. See Note 19 - Segment Information in the accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for further information.

Results of Operations

Financial Highlights

______________________________

41

  Three Months Ended March 31,

  2018   2017   Change

(As Adjusted)

(Note 2)

  (unaudited)

  (In $ millions, except percentages)

Statement of Operations Data

Net sales 1,851   1,471   380
Gross profit 515   350   165
Selling, general and administrative ("SG&A") expenses (147)   (103)   (44)

Other (charges) gains, net —   (55)   55
Operating profit (loss) 343   170   173
Equity in net earnings of affiliates 58   47   11
Non-operating pension and other postretirement employee benefit (expense) income 26  22   4
Interest expense (33)   (29)   (4)

Dividend income - cost investments 32   29   3
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before tax 432   240   192
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations 367   184   183
Earnings (loss) from discontinued operations (2)   —   (2)

Net earnings (loss) 365   184   181
Net earnings (loss) attributable to Celanese Corporation 363   183   180
Other Data

Depreciation and amortization 79   71   8
SG&A expenses as a percentage of Net sales 7.9%   7.0%

Operating margin(1) 18.5%   11.6%
Other (charges) gains, net

Restructuring —   (2)   2
Plant/office closures —   (53)   53

Total Other (charges) gains, net —   (55)   55

(1)

Defined as Operating profit (loss) divided by Net sales.

Table of Contents

Factors Affecting Business Segment Net Sales

The percentage increase (decrease) in Net sales attributable to each of the factors indicated for each of our business segments is as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018 Compared to Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

Consolidated Results

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018 Compared to Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

Net sales increased $380 million, or 25.8%, for the three months ended March 31, 2018 compared to the same period in 2017 primarily due to:

Operating profit increased $173 million, or 101.8%, for the three months ended March 31, 2018 compared to the same period in 2017 primarily due to:

42

As of
March 31,

2018

As of
December 31,

2017

  (unaudited)

  (In $ millions)

Balance Sheet Data

Cash and cash equivalents 490   576

Short-term borrowings and current installments of long-term debt - third party and affiliates 425   326
Long-term debt, net of unamortized deferred financing costs 3,343   3,315